

AGENCY OF HUMAN SERVICES

DEPARTMENT OF DISABILITIES, AGING AND INDEPENDENT LIVING

Division of Licensing and Protection HC 2 South, 280 State Drive Waterbury, VT 05671-2060 <u>http://www.dail.vermont.gov</u> Survey and Certification Voice/TTY (802) 241-0480 Survey and Certification Fax (802) 241-0343 Survey and Certification Reporting Line: (888) 700-5330 To Report Adult Abuse: (800) 564-1612

March 16, 2023

Ms. Shannon McHale, Administrator Crescent Manor Care Ctrs 312 Crescent Blvd Bennington, VT 05201-0170

Dear Ms. McHale:

Enclosed is a copy of your acceptable plans of correction for the investigation survey conducted on **February 17, 2023.** Please post this document in a prominent place in your facility.

We may follow-up to verify that substantial compliance has been achieved and maintained. If we find that your facility has failed to achieve or maintain substantial compliance, remedies may be imposed.

Sincerely,

Jamela Mcota RN

Pamela M. Cota, RN Licensing Chief

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES **CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES**

Sent via enail to Pam Cota 3(13)23 PRINTED: 03/08/2023 FORM APPROVED OMENO 0028 0201

OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		475033	B. WING			C 02/17/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		1	312	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE CRESCENT BLVD INNINGTON, VT 05201	02,	11/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000 F 557 SS=D	facility reported incide Division of Licensing 2/17/2023. There were identified as a result of Respect, Dignity/Righ CFR(s): 483.10(e)(2) §483.10(e) Respect a The resident has a rig and dignity, including §483.10(e)(2) The rig possessions, includin as space permits, unl upon the rights or hear residents. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on staff interv facility failed to ensure (Resident #1) in the at treated with dignity ar of care. Per record review Ret the facility on 1/12/20 include dementia with Progress notes revea combative, which incl spitting, scratching, sc staff during episodes A care plan initiated of 2/15/2023 states "[Ret times and can becom	esite investigation of three ents was conducted by the and Protection on 2/16 - re regulatory violations of this investigation. In to have Prsnl Property and Dignity. The to be treated with respect the to retain and use personal g furnishings, and clothing, ess to do so would infringe alth and safety of other the that 1 of 4 residenced iew and record review the e that 1 of 4 residents applicable sample were and respect related to refusal sident #1 was admitted to 23 with diagnoses that behavioral disturbance. I that the Resident is udes hitting, kicking, biting, creaming, and swearing at		557	 <u>F-557 – Respect, Dignity/Respect to h</u> <u>Prsnl Property</u> I. The following actions were accomplished for the residents identi in the sample: The care plan for Resident #1 was revier and updated. Kardex was updated. Sta providing direct care were re-educated of updated plan of care. II. The following corrective actions w implemented to identify other resident who may be affected by the same practice: All residents had the potential to be impa- by the deficient practice. A care plan audit was conducted to revie care plans for residents with potential for combative or resistant behavior when providing care. A documentation audit was conducted to ensure all residents exhibiting combative resistant behavior had an appropriate car plan in place. The Resistance to Care Policy was revie and found to be in compliance. The Resident Abuse Policy was reviewe and found to be in compliance. 	fied wed on the ill be its acted ew all r be or are ewed	
		SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE		A	Christin toul on	1	(X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients . (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 475033		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		B. WING		C 02/17/2023			
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 312 CRESCENT BLVD BENNINGTON, VT 05201			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETIC DATE	
F 557	will cooperate with ca date." Interventions in myself during times of kick, swing my arms, Interventions implema "[Resident] resists wi living], reassure resid minutes later and try explanation of all card they occur during ead [Resident] with oppor care provision as [S/H Progress Notes revea assist the resident wh resistive to care after interventions docume include holding the R providing care and 2 during times of comb written on 2/5/2023 a was noted walking in approached resident change. Writer assist to provide peri care [[s surrounding area]. W resident's brief off, [S/H with [her/his] elbow. I help resident with per note written on 2/7/20 "Writer assisted 2 LN provide peri care for task resident kept hitt givers. [S/he] went as	are through next review include "At times I may injure of increased agitation as I and hit at others." ented on 2/3/23 reflect th ADLs [activities of daily lent, leave and return 5-10 again. Give clear e activities prior to and as ch contact. Provide tunities for choice during he] is able." Review of als that staff continued to hile S/he was combative and these care plan oplemented on 2/3/2023. ented in the progress notes esident's hands while -3 staff members assisting ativeness. A progress note t 12:36 AM states "Resident the hallway, writer noted [S/he] needed ted resident to the bathroom washing of the genitals and hile writer attempted to take (/he] took a washcloth and er called for help. While aide b, while writer in the mouth t took 3 staff to successfully ri care." Another progress	F 55	 III. The following system changes implemented to assure continuing compliance with regulations: All direct care staff were re-educated updated care plans. All direct care staff were re-educated Resistance to Care Policy. All direct care staff were re-educated Catastrophic Reactions Policy. All Direct Care Staff were re-educated Resident Abuse Policy. IV. The facility's compliance will I monitored utilizing the following of assurance system: A care plan audit will be conducted the all care plans for residents with potential care plans are in place. A documentation audit will be complexekly x 4 weeks and monthly x 3 and identify any incidents of combative resistive behavior while providing care weekly x 4 months for the audit will be reviewed QAPI committee meeting x 4 month further resolution if needed. Completion Date:03/29/2023 Responsibility:Director of Nursing 	d on d on the d on the d on the ed on the ed on the puality o review ntial for n monthly d leted months to and/or are to n place. d in the		

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

 (\mathbf{d})

Event ID: PF1311

Facility ID: 475033

If continuation sheet Page 2 of 3

DF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, .			SURVEY _ETED
				C	;
475033				02/17/2023	
ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		:	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD	Ε	
T MANOR CARE CTRS		:	312 CRESCENT BLVD		
CRESCENT MANOR CARE CTRS			BENNINGTON, VT 05201		
(EACH DEFICIEN	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
Continued From pag	ge 2	F 557	,		
Per review of the 30 day behavior monitoring task sheet for 1/19- 2/16/2023 of the 59 shifts that were documented 25 of them listed behaviors including grabbing, hitting, kicking, pushing, physical aggression towards others, scratching, accusing, cursing, frustration/anger, screaming, threatening, spitting, agitated and anxious.			Tag F 557 POC accepted S. Freeman/P. Cota	l on 3/16/23 by	
Nurse (LPN) on 2/16 PM, S/he stated that aggressive with care have been times wh	6/2023 at approximately 4:15 t the Resident can be very e. S/he also stated that there len several staff members are				
4:30 PM with a Lice who is assigned to t with the Resident S/ difficult with care. Th taken up to 5 staff m changed at times, a	nsed Nurse Assistant (LNA) he North Unit and is familiar /he stated that the Resident is ne LNA confirmed that it has nembers to get the Resident nd that staff continue to				
Director of Nursing of Administrator stated education related to behaviors, and refus confirmed that Resid	on 2/26/23 at 5:15 PM the I that staff have received dementia care, difficult sal of care. The Administrator dent #1 is combative, and that				
	CORRECTION ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER T MANOR CARE CTRS SUMMARY S (EACH DEFICIEN REGULATORY OF Continued From pag Per review of the 30 sheet for 1/19- 2/16 were documented 2 including grabbing, physical aggression accusing, cursing, fit threatening, spitting Per interview with a Nurse (LPN) on 2/10 PM, S/he stated tha aggressive with care have been times wh needed to assist wit During an interview 4:30 PM with a Lice who is assigned to t with the Resident S/ difficult with care. Th taken up to 5 staff n changed at times, a provide care even w and combative. During interview witt Director of Nursing of Administrator stated education related to behaviors, and refus confirmed that Resident	CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 2 Per review of the 30 day behavior monitoring task sheet for 1/19- 2/16/2023 of the 59 shifts that were documented 25 of them listed behaviors including grabbing, hitting, kicking, pushing, physical aggression towards others, scratching, accusing, cursing, frustration/anger, screaming, threatening, spitting, agitated and anxious. Per interview with an agency Licensed Practical Nurse (LPN) on 2/16/2023 at approximately 4:15 PM, S/he stated that the Resident can be very aggressive with care. S/he also stated that there have been times when several staff members are needed to assist with her/his care. During an interview on 2/16/23 at approximately 4:30 PM with a Licensed Nurse Assistant (LNA) who is assigned to the North Unit and is familiar with the Resident S/he stated that the Resident is difficult with care. The LNA confirmed that it has taken up to 5 staff members to get the Resident changed at times, and that staff continue to provide care even when the Resident is resistive	CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING. 475033 B. WING	CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A BUILDING 475033 B. WING COVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITV, STATE, ZIP COC SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY WIST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) ID Continued From page 2 ID PROVIDER COT THE DEFICIENCY WIST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) ID Continued From page 2 F 557 Tag F 557 POC accepted Summer State of the 59 shifts that were documented 25 of them listed behaviors including grabbing, hitting, kicking, pushing, physical aggression towards others, scratching, accusing, cursing, frustration/anger, screaming, threatening, spitting, agitated and anxious. F 557 Per interview with an agency Licensed Practical Nurse (LPN) on 2/16/203 at approximately 4:15 PM, She stated that the Resident can be very aggressive with care. She also stated that there have been times when several staff members are needed to assist with her/his care. F 557 During an interview on 2/16/23 at approximately 4:30 PM with a Licensed Nurse Assistant (LNA) who is assigned to the North Unit and is familiar with the Resident S/he stated that the Resident changed at times, and that staff continue to provide care even when the Resident is difficult with care. The LNA confirmed that is resistive and combative. During interview with the facility Administrator and Director of Nursing on 2/26/23 at 5:15 PM the Administrator stated that staff have received education related to dementia care, difficult behaviors, and refusal of care. The Admininistrator confirm	CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A BUILDING COMPLEX A BUILDING B WING 02/1 ROWDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 312 CRESOCHT BLVD B WING B WING BENNINGTON, VT 05201 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH OFFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REQUINTORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 2 Per review of the 30 day behavior monitoring task sheet for 1/19-2/16/2023 of them Sted behaviors including grabbing, hitting, kicking, pushing, accusing, cursing, frustration/anger, screaming, threatening, splitting, agitated and anxious. Per interview with an agency Licensed Practical Nurse (LPN) or 2/16/2023 at approximately 4:15 PM, S/he stated that the Resident can be very aggressive with care. She also stated that three have been times when several staff members are needed to assist with her/his care. During an interview on 2/16/23 at approximately 4:15 PM, S/he stated that the Resident is difficult with care. The LNA confirmed that it has taken up to 5 staff members to get the Resident changed at times, and that staff continue to provide care even when the Resident is resistive and combative. During interview with the facility Administrator and Director of Nursing on 2/26/23 at 515 PM the Administrator stated that staff have received education related to dementia care, difficut behaviors, and refusal of care. The Administrator confirmed that Resident is resistive and combative. Image: Continue to provide care even when the Resident is resistive and combative.

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

.

Facility ID: 475033

If continuation sheet Page 3 of 3

PRINTED: 03/08/2023